The sensitivity of the operating result of 2022/23 in respect of the currency risk of our
positions outside the euro area – for large majority related to USD and GBP position- to a
10% change in the exchange rate of the euro is EUR 3.4 million. The effect on equity is
EUR 2.6 million including 25% tax rate.

Within the operating result, the negative impact of appreciated foreign currencies on cost
of goods sold (transaction impact) are offset by the positive impact of appreciated foreign
currencies in translating the operating result of non-EUR business (translation impact).
Gains or losses on forward currency contracts (reported in operating result) offset the
currency risk from purchasing contracts in foreign currencies from a cash and net profit
perspective

Interest rate risk
The company has a management team that continually monitors its exposures to interest
rate risks and uses variable rate debt to finance its operations.

Table below presents the impact on profit for the interest-bearing assets and liabilities
assuming a market interest rate shift of 0.25%.

Sensitivity analysis   (Euro x 1,000)
Movement interest rate risk -0.25% +0.25%

Carrying amount Profit before tax Profit before tax

Borrowings 108.320 -271 +271

The effect on equity is EUR 0.2 million including 25% tax rate.

Apollo Tyres (Europe) B.V.
Annual Accounts 2022-2023 - 56 -

30. Fair value information

Financial instruments by category
The table in note 28 sets out the carrying amount of the various financial instruments by
category as at the balance sheet date

Method for fair value measurement of financial instruments
We use a three-level fair value hierarchy:

Level 1
The financial asset at fair value through profit or loss is measured by reference to quoted
prices in an active market. At the end of 2023 the company had no assets in this
category.

Level 2
As there are no external market prices on which to base the value of receivables, and
borrowings, their fair value is determined from generally accepted valuation models. The